GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4494
ANSWERED ON:21.02.2014
PENDING PROPOSALS

Thakur Shri Anurag Singh

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government hasreceived a number of proposals from Himachal Pradesh for setting up of traumacare centres and
upgradation/modernisationof medical colleges and AYUSHdispensaries;

(b) if so, the details thereof during eachof the last three years and the current year;
(c) the number of proposals approvedby the Government and the funds released for the purpose during the said period,proposal-wise;
(d) whether a number of aboveproposals are pending for approval of the Government; and

(e) if so, the details thereof along withthe reasons therefor and the time by whichthese are likely to be approved by theGovernment?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEATH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD)
(a): Sir.

(b) to (e): Under the Centrally sponsored Scheme- Assistance to states for Trauma Care, Department of Health & Family Welfare has
received proposals from Government of Himachal Pradesh for setting up of trauma care facilities in Government Hospitals namely

(i) RH, Rampur

(i) CHC, Dharampur

(iii) Zonal Hospital, Mandi

(iv) District Hospital, Hamirpur

(v) District Hospital, Chamba and

(vi) CH Joginder Nagar during the 12th Plan period. These proposals would be examined within the provisions of the scheme, which
has just been cleared by Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs on 06.02.2014. No funds have been released so far awaiting
clearance which has now come.

The Department of Ayush has informed that under Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Development of AYUSH Hospitals and
Dispensaries, Department of AYUSH has received proposals from Himachal Pradesh for upgradation of AYUSH dispensaries.

The details proposal approved and funds released during each of the last three years and the current year is enclosed at Annexure-I.
No proposals are pending. Under the PradhanMantriSwasthyaSurakshaYoujana(PMSSY) Cabinet Committee on Economic
Affairs(CCEA) has approved the proposal for upgradation of 39 Government Medical College including Indira Gandhi Medical
College, Shimla in the third phase of PMSSY at approved cost of Rs.150 crore (Central Contribution-Rs.120 crore and State Share-
Rs.30 crore) each. No funds have been released so far. Under the Scheme " Strengthening and Upgradation for starting new Post
Graduate(PG) disciplines and increasing PG Seats, details of funds released to Indira Gandhi Medical College, Shimla is annexed at
Annexure .
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